Illinois law.
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Section 280.50  Applicants for Service 

a)	If, after a review of its own past service records, a utility finds that an applicant for residential service has failed to pay for past due utility service for the same class of service furnished to him/her at the same or at another address, or if the credit score of the applicant for residential service does not meet or exceed the predetermined minimum credit score selected by the utility using a credit scoring system (see Section 280.40), a utility may refuse to provide service, unless the applicant, at the option of the utility, pays any past due bill and/or provides a deposit pursuant to Section 280.70 and/or enters into a deferred payment agreement pursuant to Section 280.110.  A utility that elects to use a credit scoring system shall file a tariff describing its practice of using a credit scoring system.  For purposes of this subsection, a utility may refuse to provide service if the applicant is liable for a past due bill for utility service pursuant to Section 15 of the Rights of Married Persons Act [750 ILCS 65/15], unless the applicant, at the option of the utility, pays any past due bill and/or provides a deposit pursuant to Section 280.70 and/or enters into a deferred payment agreement pursuant to Section 280.110. 

b)	If, after a review of its own past service records, a utility finds that an applicant for non-residential service has failed to pay for past due utility service for the same class of service furnished to him/her at the same or at another address, or if the applicant for non-residential service is unable to establish satisfactory credit references, a utility may refuse to provide service, unless the applicant, at the option of the utility, pays any past due bill and/or provides a deposit pursuant to Section 280.70 and/or enters into a deferred payment agreement pursuant to Section 280.110. 

c)	A bill for one class of service (residential or non-residential) shall not be transferred to a bill for the other class of service, nor shall the bill for one form of utility service (such as gas) be transferred to a bill for another form of utility service (such as electric). Service shall not be denied for nonpayment of bills for merchandise or nonutility services. 

d)	If a utility takes applications for service by telephone from third parties or users who will not be the customers of the service, and if the utility does not verify the third party or user application with the customer, the utility shall not be entitled to collect from the customer of the service if the customer disclaims any responsibility for requesting the service; provided, however, that users will be responsible for paying for their use. 

e)	A utility shall not require a deposit based on a credit scoring system if the applicant for residential service is eligible for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) or provides proof of identity fraud.

f)	A utility that elects to utilize a credit scoring program for applicants for residential service shall collect the following data and maintain such data for a period of five years following its collection:

	1)	the number of credit scores requested for applicants;

	2)	the number of applicants who received passing credit scores;

	3)	the number of applicants who received failing scores;

4)	the number and total amount of deposits obtained from applicants subject to the credit scoring program;

5)	the number of times a security deposit was waived for low-income applicants and for other applicants, with stated reasons for the waiver;

6)	the number of disconnections of service for applicants who failed to pay the required deposit; and

7)	the number of formal or informal complaints alleged by applicants regarding the use of credit scoring or the requirement to pay a deposit based on the credit scoring program.

(Source:  Amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 4527, effective April 1, 2003)
